



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - February 5, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000, For Each \$2,500 To \$10,000 2 lbs. **Claiming Price:** \$15,000 - \$10,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Iredell - 1:07.21 - December 30, 2017)

Purse: \$19,000

Plus: \$1,230 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$836 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$21,066

Value of Race: \$21,066 1st \$11,400, 2nd \$3,800, 3rd \$2,926, 4th \$1,140, 5th \$570, 6th \$410, 7th \$410, 8th \$410

Weather: Cloudy, 38° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:07 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Jan25 ² PRX ²	2	Sister Mary Lou (Bowman, Adam)	122	L b	2	5	6 ¹	5 ⁵	4 ²	1 ^{3/4}	3.70	swung wide, up late
15Jan25 ² PRX ⁹	5	Justcallmetwoshoes (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	122	L b	5	8	4 ^{1/2}	3 ⁴	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	31.80	wide bid, led, nailed
14Jan25 ⁵ PRX ⁴	3	Lil Sally (Martinez, Francisco)	117	L b	3	3	3 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ⁴	3 ^{2 1/4}	3.50	dueled inside, gamely
21Nov24 ¹ CT ⁸	8	Jillys Way (Castillo, Angel)	118	L b	8	2	1 ²	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{Nose}	13.90	clear, vied, weakened
14Jan25 ⁵ PRX ⁵	4	Melittlefrostgirl (Aguilar, Jean)	117	L	4	4	7 ³	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{3/4}	2.80	very wide, some energy
15Jan25 ¹ PRX ⁵	6	Mia Counting (Haddock, Dexter)	122	L bf	6	1	8	7 ^{1/2}	7 ⁷	6 ^{3 1/2}	18.90	angled in, no factor
15Jan25 ¹ PRX ⁶	7	Ashtead Lady (Adorno, Abner)	122	L bf	7	7	2 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	5 ³	7 ^{9 1/4}	13.30	asked turn, gave way
15Jan25 ² PRX ⁴	1	Estilo Unico (Ocasio, Luis)	118	L b	1	6	5 ¹	8	8	8	2.30*	std 5/16, stopped

Fractional Times: 23.60 49.64 1:04.43

Final Time: 1:19.83

Split Times: (26:04) (14:79) (15:40)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Sister Mary Lou, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Dontmesswithkitten out of Asuraslew, by Slewledo. Foaled Apr 27, 2022 in Washington.

Breeder: Steve Meredith

Owner: John E. Parker

Trainer: Padilla, Hugo

Claiming Prices: 2 - Sister Mary Lou: \$15,000; 5 - Justcallmetwoshoes: \$15,000; 3 - Lil Sally: \$15,000; 8 - Jillys Way: \$10,000; 4 - Melittlefrostgirl: \$15,000; 6 - Mia Counting: \$15,000; 7 - Ashtead Lady: \$15,000; 1 - Estilo Unico: \$10,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$43,157

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Sister Mary Lou	9.40	5.60	3.40	\$2.00 Exacta	2-5	234.80	41,967
5	Justcallmetwoshoes		34.60	19.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-5-3	302.50	23,812
3	Lil Sally			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-5-3-8	801.96	17,009

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Sister Mary Lou	5	6 ⁴	5 ⁶	4 ^{4 1/4}	1 ^{3/4}
5	Justcallmetwoshoes	8	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}
3	Lil Sally	3	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/4}
8	Jillys Way	2	1 ²	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{4 1/2}
4	Melittlefrostgirl	4	7 ⁵	6 ¹¹	6 ^{9 1/4}	5 ^{4 1/2}
6	Mia Counting	1	8 ⁸	7 ^{11 1/2}	7 ^{10 3/4}	6 ^{5 1/4}
7	Ashtead Lady	7	2 ²	4 ⁵	5 ^{6 1/4}	7 ^{8 3/4}
1	Estilo Unico	6	5 ³	8 ¹²	8 ^{17 3/4}	8 ¹⁸

Trainers: 2 - Padilla, Hugo; 5 - Servis, John; 3 - Padilla, Esteban; 8 - Wyner, Harold; 4 - Solis, Jacinto; 6 - Betancourt, Eli; 7 - Servis, J.; 1 - Ness, Jamie

Owners: 2 -John E. Parker; 5 - Carguys Racing LLC; 3 -Chuck Russo; 8 -Terry K. Huet; 4 -Jacinto Solis; 6 - PCC Stable; 7 -Lisa M. Rehburg; 1 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SISTER MARY LOU saved ground off the pace, angled out on the turn then ran down the pacesetters in the late stages. JUSTCALLMETWOSHOOES advanced three wide on the turn, led in midstretch but was nailed nearing the wire. LIL SALLY prompted the pace along the inside and continued gamely. JILLYS WAY sprinted clear in the opening quarter, vied to midstretch and weakened. MELITTLEFROSTGIRL lacked speed, moved very wide on the turn and finished with some late energy. MIA COUNTING dropped far behind, angled inside and was no factor. ASHTEAD LADY urged in the two path on the turn then gave way. ESTILO UNICO chased inside, steadied fading on the turn and stopped.

PARX RACING - February 5, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (PA Breds Can Be Entered For \$10,000 OR \$12,500). Pennsylvania Bred Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming Price:** \$10,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Eternal Star - 1:20.53 - June 28, 2008)

Purse: \$19,000

Plus: \$410 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$19,410

Value of Race: \$19,410 1st \$11,400, 2nd \$3,800, 3rd \$2,090, 4th \$1,140, 5th \$570, 6th \$410

Weather: Cloudy, 38° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:34 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Jan25 ⁴ PRX ⁵	4	Vini Vidi Vici (Ruiz, Eliseo)	125	L b	4	1	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ /2	1 ³	1 ⁶ 1/4	5.70	turned back bid, clr
27Jan25 ² PRX ³	6	Magical Road (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	125	L bf	6	4	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	2 ⁸	2 ¹¹ 1/4	0.20*	bid turn, no match
28Jan25 ³ PRX ⁷	5	Marine Patrol (Bowman, Adam)	125	L b	5	3	5 ²	5 ¹	5 ²	3 ¹ 1/4	18.50	inside, bested rest
28Jan25 ³ PRX ⁴	2	Texas Air Force (Moya, Ramon)	125	L	2	5	6	6	4 ^{Head}	4 ⁴ 1/2	13.90	bobbled, bumped start
24Nov24 ⁵ AQU ⁶	3	Awesome Force (Martinez, Joey)	125	L b	3	6	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ³	3 ¹	5 ¹³	7.80	bumped, off bit slow
28Jan25 ³ PRX ⁹	1	Gold Bling (Rangel, Joezer)	125	L bf	1	2	4 ¹ /2	4 ² 1/2	6	6	76.20	2w, gave way

Fractional Times: 24.28 49.18 1:16.13

Final Time: 1:30.21

Split Times: (24:90) (26:95) (14:08)

Run-Up: 24 feet

Winner: Vini Vidi Vici, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Seattle Serenade out of Quidi Vidi, by Marcavelly. Foaled Feb 19, 2020 in ON.

Breeder: Joey Gee Thoroughbreds

Owner: Over The Moon Racing

Trainer: Linder, Jr., Louis

Claiming Prices: 4 - Vini Vidi Vici: \$10,000; 6 - Magical Road: \$10,000; 5 - Marine Patrol: \$10,000; 2 - Texas Air Force: \$10,000; 3 - Awesome Force: \$10,000; 1 - Gold Bling: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$58,878

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Vini Vidi Vici	13.40	3.00	2.60	\$2.00 Daily Double	2-4	46.00	21,687
6	Magical Road		2.10	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	4-6	31.40	52,043
5	Marine Patrol			3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-6-5	30.65	29,420
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-6-5-2	10.21	17,494

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Vini Vidi Vici	1	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ /2	1 ³	1 ⁶ 1/4
6	Magical Road	4	3 ⁴	2 ¹ /2	2 ³	2 ⁶ 1/4
5	Marine Patrol	3	5 ⁶	5 ⁸	5 ¹²	3 ¹⁷ 1/2
2	Texas Air Force	5	6 ⁸	6 ⁹	4 ¹²	4 ¹⁸ 3/4
3	Awesome Force	6	2 ² 1/2	3 ² 1/2	3 ¹¹	5 ²³ 1/4
1	Gold Bling	2	4 ⁵ 1/2	4 ⁵ 1/2	6 ¹⁴	6 ³⁶ 1/4

Trainers: 4 - Linder, Jr., Louis; 6 - Ramirez, Silvino; 5 - Wyner, Harold; 2 - Lake, Scott; 3 - DiPrima, Gregory; 1 - Marquez, Cesareo

Owners: 4 - Over The Moon Racing; 6 - Silvino Ramirez; 5 - Positive Connection Stable; 2 - Ciavardone, Richard and Scott Lake LLC; 3 - Jesse Iglesias; 1 - Prima Ventures LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

VINI VIDI VICI set the pace on the inside, responded when challenged, turned back a bid from the runner up, drew clear and was ridden out. MAGICAL ROAD stalked outside, bid on the turn, was no match for the winner and remained well clear for the place spot. MARINE PATROL raced off the pace inside, came two wide into the lane and bested the others for third. TEXAS AIR FORCE bobbled and was bumped at the start, trailed the field, moved up two wide on the turn, came four wide into the lane and was outkicked for the show spot. AWESOME FORCE was bumped and off a bit slow, stalked the pace early on, then chased inside on the turn and faded. GOLD BLING raced two wide off the pace, chased on the turn and gave way.

PARX RACING - February 5, 2025 - Race 3

CANCELLED - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since January 5 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500**Distance:** One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)**Purse:** \$21,000**Available Money:** \$0**Value of Race:** \$0**Weather:** Cloudy, ° **Track:****Off at:** 12:59 **Start:** Good for all except[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Comments
13Dec24 ⁹ TAM ⁷	1	Sudoku Terry (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	122	L	1	---	*	*	*	*	---	
13Jan25 ³ PRX ⁵	2	Go Margie Go (Ocasio, Luis)	122	L	2	---	*	*	*	*	---	
15Jan25 ⁸ PRX ⁷	3	Alma Brilha (Martinez, Francisco)	117	L	3	---	*	*	*	*	---	
15Jan25 ⁸ PRX ⁴	4	Tootsie Toes (Adorno, Abner)	122	L	4	---	*	*	*	*	---	
30Dec24 ¹ PRX ⁷	5	Namora (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L	5	---	*	*	*	*	---	
15Jan25 ⁸ PRX ³	6	Penny Polka (Cedeno, Carol)	122	L	6	---	*	*	*	*	---	

Final Time:**Run-Up:** 40 feet**Claiming Prices:** 1 - Sudoku Terry: \$7,500; 2 - Go Margie Go: \$7,500; 3 - Alma Brilha: \$7,500; 4 - Tootsie Toes: \$7,500; 5 - Namora: \$7,500; 6 - Penny Polka: \$7,500;**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Sudoku Terry	---	*	*	*	*	---
2	Go Margie Go	---	*	*	*	*	---
3	Alma Brilha	---	*	*	*	*	---
4	Tootsie Toes	---	*	*	*	*	---
5	Namora	---	*	*	*	*	---
6	Penny Polka	---	*	*	*	*	---

Trainers: 1 - Servis, J.; 2 - Bouchard, Leslye; 3 - Velazquez, Daniel; 4 - Castillo, Michelle; 5 - Ness, Jamie; 6 - Rodriguez, Jose**Owners:** 1 -Anthony Rogers; 2 - Pound of 50's Racing Stable; 3 - Happy Tenth Stable; 4 - D and D Stables LLC; 5 - Jagger Inc. and Longball Stables LLC; 6 -Jose S. Rodriguez;**Footnotes** | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

Due to a spill on the first turn involving two horses this race was declared a no contest



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - February 5, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000, For Each \$2,500 To \$10,000 2 lbs. **Claiming Price:** \$15,000 - \$10,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Iredell - 1:07.21 - December 30, 2017)

Purse: \$19,000

Plus: \$410 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$6,080 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$25,490

Value of Race: \$25,490 1st \$15,960, 2nd \$5,320, 3rd \$2,090, 4th \$1,140, 5th \$570, 6th \$410

Weather: Cloudy, 36° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:42 **Start:** Good for all except 1,3 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Jan25 ¹ PRX ⁴	3	Wicked Cloud (Gonzalez, Silvestre)	122	L b	3	6	5 ^{1/2}	5 ⁷	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}	12.50	bumped, steadied start
15Jan25 ¹ PRX ²	5	Rock Me Gently (Hernandez, Andy)	122	L b	5	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3.10	dueled 2w, dug in
15Jan25 ² PRX ³	1	Tremolo (Elliott, Christopher)	117	L	1	5	4 ⁵	3 ^{1/2}	2 ²	3 ^{6 3/4}	1.30*	off slowly, bid 1/8
15Jan25 ¹ PRX ⁹	6	Demolition Woman (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L b	6	2	3 ¹	4 ²	4 ²	4 ^{2 3/4}	7.80	chased turn, tired
15Jan25 ² PRX ⁵	2	Seeyouinmydreams (Ocasio, Luis)	118	L b	2	3	2 ¹	2 ¹	5 ¹⁰	5 ^{18 3/4}	3.50	dueled inside, faded
---	4	Lavender Fields (Adorno, Abner)	122	L b	4	4	6	6	6	6	6.90	bumped start, outrun

Fractional Times: 23.69 49.47 1:03.83

Final Time: 1:18.52

Split Times: (25:78) (14:36) (14:69)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Wicked Cloud, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Wicked Strong out of On a High Cloud, by Cloud Hopping. Foaled May 27, 2022 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: James Nolan

Owner: The Hutch Stable

Trainer: Padilla, Esteban

1 Claimed Horse(s): Tremolo

New Trainer: Hugo O. Padilla

New Owner: John E. Parker

Claiming Prices: 3 - Wicked Cloud: \$15,000; 5 - Rock Me Gently: \$15,000; 1 - Tremolo: \$15,000; 6 - Demolition Woman: \$15,000; 2 - Seeyouinmydreams: \$10,000; 4 - Lavender Fields: \$15,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Holy Lady (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$46,549

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Wicked Cloud	27.00	7.80	3.00	\$2.00 Daily Double	(R2-3) 4-ALL	11.40	11,920
5	Rock Me Gently		4.20	2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	3-5	81.20	40,511
1	Tremolo			2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-5-1	40.80	24,045
					\$1.00 Pick 3	(R1-3) 2-4-ALL (2 correct)	27.50	30,678
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-ALL-3 (2 correct)	59.80	6,916
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-5-1-6	26.05	14,442

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Wicked Cloud	6	5 ⁷	5 ⁴	3 ²	1 ^{1 3/4}
5	Rock Me Gently	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 3/4}
1	Tremolo	5	4 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{2 1/4}
6	Demolition Woman	2	3 ¹	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁹
2	Seeyouinmydreams	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{11 3/4}
4	Lavender Fields	4	6 ^{7 1/2}	6 ¹¹	6 ^{14 1/2}	6 ^{30 1/2}

Trainers: 3 - Padilla, Esteban; 5 - Padilla, Hugo; 1 - Servis, John; 6 - Hawthorne, Bobbi; 2 - Ness, Jamie; 4 - Servis, J.

Owners: 3 - The Hutch Stable; 5 -Lawrence A. Rebbecca, Jr.; 1 - Joshtylane Farm; 6 -Andy J. Hawthorne; 2 - Johnson, Troy, Weston, Maritza and Johnson, Dan; 4 -Sharon D. McKenzie;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WICKED CLOUD was bumped and steadied at the start, raced off the pace inside, advanced at the quarter pole, rallied between horses at the sixteenth marker and drew clear late. ROCK ME GENTLY dueled two wide for the lead, dueled on the turn, held a short lead into the stretch, then dueled, dug in along the rail and battled back for the place spot. TREMOLO was off slowly, tracked on the inside, angled out at the quarter pole, rallied three wide into the stretch, bid at the eighth pole, gained a short lead, then was outfinished in the final sixteenth. DEMOLITION WOMAN stalked close up outside, chased on the turn, came four wide into the lane and tired. SEEYOUINMYDREAMS dueled inside for the lead, dueled on the turn and faded. LAVENDER FIELDS was bumped at the start, raced off the rail and was outrun.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - February 5, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Older, 125 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since January 5 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500. (NW4 L) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

Purse: \$21,000

Plus: \$1,230 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$22,230

Value of Race: \$22,230 1st \$12,600, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,310, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630, 6th \$410, 7th \$410, 8th \$410

Weather: Cloudy, 36° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:12 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Jan25 ¹¹ PRX ¹	8	Warrior's Vow (Castillo, Angel)	125	L bf	8	3	4 ^{Head}	2 ²	1 ⁴	1 ^{3 1/2}	3.60	stalked wide, drew off
15Jan25 ⁷ PRX ³	6	Big John (Moya, Ramon)	122	L bf	6	2	7 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}	7.40	extremely wide rally
29Jan25 ⁴ PRX ¹	1	Dance a Dini (Haddock, Dexter)	125	L bf	1	7	8	8	5 ³	3 ^{1 3/4}	5.10	far back, rail rally
15Jan25 ⁷ PRX ⁶	2	Winning Candy (Ruiz, Eliseo)	122	L b	2	8	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ⁴	4 ⁴	23.00	inside, flattened
31Dec24 ¹ PRX ⁶	5	One Way Traffic (Silvera, Ruben)	122	L	5	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ²	5 ^{3 3/4}	1.80*	clear pace, faltered
20Nov24 ⁶ PRX ⁸	3	Manolito (Ortiz, Joshua)	115	L b	3	6	5 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	46.80	weakened steadily
15Jan25 ³ PRX ¹	7	Remarkable Mo (Lopez, Paco)	125	L bf	7	4	2 ^{Head}	4 ³	7 ²	7 ³	3.00	close wide, gave way
31Dec24 ¹ PRX ⁷	4	Raisedaroofocharlie (Adorno, Abner)	122	L bf	4	5	6 ^{1 1/2}	7 ¹	8	8	21.70	always outrun

Fractional Times: 23.12 47.67 1:14.88

Final Time: 1:22.43

Split Times: (24:55) (27:21) (7:55)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Warrior's Vow, Bay Gelding, by Munnings out of Battling Brook, by Broken Vow. Foaled Apr 26, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Al Shaqab Racing

Owner: Positive Connection Stable

Trainer: Penalzoza, Miguel

Claiming Prices: 8 - Warrior's Vow: \$7,500; 6 - Big John: \$7,500; 1 - Dance a Dini: \$7,500; 2 - Winning Candy: \$7,500; 5 - One Way Traffic: \$7,500; 3 - Manolito: \$7,500; 7 - Remarkable Mo: \$7,500; 4 - Raisedaroofocharlie: \$7,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$114,124

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
8	Warrior's Vow	9.20	4.60	3.00	\$2.00 Exacta	8-6	50.20	94,854	
6	Big John		6.00	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-6-1	39.00	54,503	
1	Dance a Dini			3.00	\$1.00 Pick 3	ALL-3-8 (3 correct)	56.40	8,763	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-ALL-3-8 (4 correct)	318.95	25,048	
					\$0.50 Pick 5 Jackpot	2-4-ALL-3-8 (5 correct)	696.30	29,492	111,303
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-8	124.00	12,597	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	8-6-1-2	47.57	34,128	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Warrior's Vow	3	4 ²	2 ^{1/2}	1 ⁴	1 ^{3 1/2}
6	Big John	2	7 ^{4 3/4}	5 ⁶	4 ¹⁰	2 ^{3 1/2}
1	Dance a Dini	7	8 ^{5 1/4}	8 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{12 1/2}	3 ^{4 3/4}
2	Winning Candy	8	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ⁶	4 ^{6 1/2}
5	One Way Traffic	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ⁴	5 ^{10 1/2}
3	Manolito	6	5 ^{2 1/4}	6 ⁷	6 ^{15 1/2}	6 ^{14 1/4}
7	Remarkable Mo	4	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ³	7 ¹⁷	7 ^{16 3/4}
4	Raisedaroofocharlie	5	6 ^{3 1/4}	7 ^{7 1/2}	8 ¹⁹	8 ^{19 3/4}

Trainers: 8 - Penalzoza, Miguel; 6 - Rodriguez, Irving; 1 - Betancourt, Eli; 2 - Demasi, Kathleen; 5 - Ness, Jamie; 3 - Maymo, Alejandro; 7 - Mosco, Robert; 4 - Krebs, Steven

Owners: 8 - Positive Connection Stable; 6 - Angel Cuello; 1 - PCC Stable; 2 - Pewter Stable; 5 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger, Inc.; 3 - Kazdan Racing Stables; 7 - Flanken Farms; 4 - Steven Krebs;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WARRIOR'S VOW stalked the pace four wide, took over nearing the quarter pole and drew off under moderate urging. BIG JOHN lacked speed then advanced extremely wide with good late energy. DANCE A DINI trailed for half mile and rallied strongly inside through the stretch. WINNING CANDY prompted the pace along the rail and flattened out in the stretch. ONE WAY TRAFFIC quickly sped to a clear advantage, was collared midway on the turn and faded. MANOLITO chased inside and weakened steadily. REMARKABLE MO prompted the pace three wide down the backstretch and faltered on the turn. RAISEDAROOFOCHARLIE dropped back early and was never involved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - February 5, 2025 - Race 6

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR \$16,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$16,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000 Horses In For The Claiming Price Allowed 5 lbs. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

Purse: \$26,000

Plus: \$410 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$1,144 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$27,554

Value of Race: \$27,554 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,200, 3rd \$4,004, 4th \$1,560, 5th \$780, 6th \$410

Weather: Cloudy, 36° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:40 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
3Jan25 ⁷ PEN ⁶	5	Telephone Line (Sanchez, Mychel)	120	L	4	2	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1.80*	rallied, gamely late
15Jan25 ⁶ PRX ¹	4	Apollonia Vitelli (Adorno, Abner)	125	L b	3	6	6	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2 ² 1/2	2.40	rallied,gamely outside
14Jan25 ³ PRX ³	1	Neighbelline (Elliott, Christopher)	120	L	1	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 1/2	3 ³ 1/4	7.50	dueled, held 3rd
14Jan25 ³ PRX ⁵	2	Mikey's Song (Lopez, Paco)	125	L	2	3	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ⁴	4 ² 1/2	4.30	tracked inside, evenly
28Jan25 ⁴ PRX ³	7	Emily's On Fire (Hernandez, Andy)	125	L	6	1	2 ¹	2 ¹	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹ 1/2	12.10	dueled 2w, tired
14Jan25 ³ PRX ²	6	Zoning Order (Ruiz, Eliseo)	125	L b	5	5	5 ¹	6	6	6	4.40	stalked 3w, faded

Fractional Times: 23.58 48.93 1:17.14

Final Time: 1:24.69

Split Times: (25:35) (28:21) (7:55)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Telephone Line, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Dialed In out of Herecomeskat, by Street Sense. Foaled Apr 22, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Dialed in Syndicate and BugThoroughbreds

Owner: Pewter Stable and Montour Stable

Trainer: Demasi, Kathleen

Claiming Prices: 5 - Telephone Line: \$16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Red Haired Gal (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$75,465

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Telephone Line	5.60	3.40	3.00	\$2.00 Exacta	5-4	17.60	57,101
4	Apollonia Vitelli		3.40	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-1	13.95	29,111
1	Neighbelline			3.20	\$1.00 Pick 3	3-8-5 (3 correct)	159.60	8,941
					\$2.00 Daily Double	8-5	29.20	14,111
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-4-1-2	5.97	14,551

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Telephone Line	2	3 ¹	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}
4	Apollonia Vitelli	6	6 ² 3/4	5 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}
1	Neighbelline	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 1/2	3 ² 1/2
2	Mikey's Song	3	4 ¹ 1/4	4 ²	5 ¹ 3/4	4 ⁵ 3/4
7	Emily's On Fire	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁸ 1/4
6	Zoning Order	5	5 ¹ 3/4	6 ² 3/4	6 ⁵ 3/4	6 ⁹ 3/4

Trainers: 5 - Demasi, Kathleen; 4 - Solis, Jacinto; 1 - Montoya, Marya; 2 - Lake, Scott; 7 - Padilla, Hugo; 6 - Linder, Jr., Louis

Owners: 5 - Pewter Stable and Montour Stable; 4 -Agustin Solis; 1 - Briscione, Gerald Jay and Rubenstein, Mark J.; 2 - DeFilippis, Angelo and Scott Lake, LLC; 7 - D and D Stables LLC; 6 - Bran Jam Stable and Clark, David W.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TELEPHONE LINE stalked between rivals, chased three wide on the turn, rallied outside, closed steadily to gain a short lead at the sixteenth marker, then dueled with the runner up and gamely prevailed. APOLLONIA VITELLI raced off the pace, chased between rivals on the turn, came four wide into the lane, rallied outside, dug in gamely in the final sixteenth and dueled to the finish. NEIGHBELLINE vied inside for the lead, dueled on the turn, drifted out a bit in front of EMILY'S ON FIRE at the furlong marker, weakened and held well for third. MIKEY'S SONG tracked on the inside, chased inside on the turn, lacked a winning bid and finished evenly. EMILY'S ON FIRE vied two wide for the lead, dueled on the turn and tired. ZONING ORDER stalked three wide, chased three wide on the turn and faded.

PAR X RACING - February 5, 2025 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since January 5 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

Purse: \$21,000

Plus: \$2,870 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$23,870

Value of Race: \$23,870 1st \$12,600, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,310, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630, 6th \$410, 7th \$410, 8th \$410, 9th \$410, 10th \$410, 11th \$410, 12th \$410

Weather: Cloudy, 36° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:09 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Dec24 ¹ PRX ²	11	Leftover Sushi (Adorno, Abner)	122 L b	11	1	1 ¹	1 ⁵	1 ¹⁰	1 ⁹	2.10*	widened, geared down
13Jan25 ³ PRX ⁴	8	DQ-Merrychill (Elliott, Christopher)	117 L b	8	8	7 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3 3/4}	5.30	came in slightly,rally
18Dec24 ⁵ PRX ¹²	1	Aztec Bay (Salgado, Anthony)	122 L	1	6	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁵	3 ³	3 ^{1 1/4}	67.70	slow start, rushed up
18Dec24 ⁵ PRX ⁹	10	Raichu (Rangel, Joezer)	122 L b	10	4	9 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	12.20	lacked speed, mild bid
10Dec24 ³ PRX ⁵	9	Far Heart (Bowman, Adam)	122 L f	9	7	8 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	4 ¹	5 ⁴	52.40	very wide, flattened
3Dec24 ⁴ PRX ¹	12	Wiki Lio (Hernandez, Andy)	122 L	12	2	3 ^{1/2}	6 ²	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	4.30	close wide, gave way
13Jan25 ³ PRX ⁷	4	Chit Chat Chub (Aguilar, Jean)	122 L bf	4	10	11	11	10 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Nose}	16.70	trailed, no factor
30Dec24 ¹ PRX ⁴	5	Union Belle (Conning, Crystal)	122 L	5	3	5 ¹	9 ¹	8 ¹	8 ⁵	7.80	btwn, always outrun
30Dec24 ¹ PRX ⁹	3	Brooklyn Heights (Haddock, Dexter)	122 L	3	9	6 ^{Head}	10 ⁴	11	9 ^{1 1/4}	43.60	midpack, gave way
2Jan25 ⁷ PEN ²	6	Peace Out (Pennington, Frankie)	122 L	6	11	10 ³	7 ¹	9 ^{1/2}	10 ^{1 1/2}	11.20	never involved
15Jan25 ⁸ PRX ⁹	2	Pretty Lily (Williams, Ajhari)	122 L b	2	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	7 ³	11	18.30	brief speed, gave way
14Jan25 ¹⁰ PRX ³	7	Ritaan (Castillo, Angel)	122 L bf	7	12	---	---	---	---	8.60	fell, euthanized

Fractional Times: 23.26 48.30 1:16.12

Final Time: 1:23.66

Split Times: (25:04) (27:82) (7:54)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Leftover Sushi, Bay Filly, by [Vino Rosso](#) out of Dance Studio, by Bertrando. Foaled Mar 09, 2021 in Kentucky.

vino rosso Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Hugh Moore & Everett Dyer

Owner: Whiskey Run Stables LLC

Trainer: Coletti, Jr., Edward

1 Claimed Horse(s): Merrychill

New Trainer: Kathleen A. Demasi

New Owner: Pewter Stable

Claiming Prices: 11 - Leftover Sushi: \$7,500; 8 - Merrychill: \$7,500; 1 - Aztec Bay: \$7,500; 10 - Raichu: \$7,500; 9 - Far Heart: \$7,500; 12 - Wiki Lio: \$7,500; 4 - Chit Chat Chub: \$7,500; 5 - Union Belle: \$7,500; 3 - Brooklyn Heights: \$7,500; 6 - Peace Out: \$7,500; 2 - Pretty Lily: \$7,500; 7 - Ritaan: \$7,500;

Disqualification(s): # 8 Merrychill from 2 to 12

Total WPS Pool: \$101,132

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
11	Leftover Sushi	6.20	4.00	3.40	\$2.00 Exacta	11-1	334.80	90,014
1	Aztec Bay		69.40	44.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	11-1-10	1,619.50	46,214
10	Raichu			8.00	\$1.00 Pick 3	8-5-11 (3 correct)	43.80	19,879
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-8-3/5-11 (4 correct)	319.30	19,160
					\$2.00 Daily Double	5-11	27.60	12,869
					\$0.10 Superfecta	11-1-10-9	4,270.41	22,782

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
11	Leftover Sushi	1	1 ¹	1 ⁵	1 ¹⁰	1 ⁹
8	Merrychill	8	7 ^{5 1/2}	4 ¹¹	2 ¹⁰	2 ⁹
1	Aztec Bay	6	2 ¹	2 ⁵	3 ^{10 1/2}	3 ^{12 3/4}
10	Raichu	4	9 ^{5 3/4}	8 ^{14 1/4}	5 ^{14 1/2}	4 ¹⁴
9	Far Heart	7	8 ^{5 3/4}	5 ¹¹	4 ^{13 1/2}	5 ^{14 1/2}
12	Wiki Lio	2	3 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{11 1/4}	6 ¹⁵	6 ^{18 1/2}
4	Chit Chat Chub	10	11 ^{10 1/4}	11 ^{19 3/4}	10 ^{19 1/2}	7 ^{18 1/2}
5	Union Belle	3	5 ^{4 1/2}	9 ^{14 3/4}	8 ¹⁸	8 ^{18 3/4}
3	Brooklyn Heights	9	6 ^{5 1/2}	10 ^{15 3/4}	11 ²⁰	9 ^{23 3/4}
6	Peace Out	11	10 ^{7 1/4}	7 ^{13 1/4}	9 ¹⁹	10 ²⁵
2	Pretty Lily	5	4 ³	3 ¹⁰	7 ¹⁵	11 ^{26 1/2}
7	Ritaan	12	---	---	---	---

Trainers: 11 - Coletti, Jr., Edward; 8 - Catalano, Jr., Michael; 1 - St. Lewis, Uriah; 10 - Tapsas, Ilias; 9 - Brown, Jr., Howard; 12 - Moore, Michael; 4 - Krebs, Steven; 5 - Abrams, Jack; 3 - St. Lewis, Uriah; 6 - Meister, William; 2 - Rojas, Osvaldo; 7 - Caban, Carlos

Owners: 11 - Whiskey Run Stables LLC; 8 - Just In Time Racing LLC; 1 - Trin-Brook Stables, Inc.; 10 - Chayil Racing Stable; 9 - Billy Boys Stable; 12 - Top Notch Racing; 4 - Landis, Pamela J. and Ciardi Jr., Albert A.; 5 - Barry Franklin; 3 - Trin-Brook Stables, Inc.; 6 - William S. Meister; 2 - Ingrid Cabrera; 7 - Los Mendez Racing Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LEFTOVER SUSHI quickly took control, widened on the turn, continued to dominate and was being geared down late. MERRYCHILL came in slightly soon after the start then closed well while no threat to the winner. AZTEC BAY broke slowly, rushed up to pursue the winner then faltered. RAICHU lacked speed

then advanced well without menacing. FAR HEART raced very wide then flattened out in the stretch. WIKI LIO moved within striking range outside and gave way. CHIT CHAT CHUB trailed early then passed rivals while no factor. UNION BELLE dropped back between rivals and was always outrun. BROOKLYN HEIGHTS chased in midpack then gave way. PEACE OUT raced well behind and was never involved. PRETTY LILY flashed speed and began fading on the turn. RITAAN was squeezed between rivals early and fell causing catastrophic injury and was subsequently euthanized. The stewards posted an inquiry into the incident soon after the start and disqualified MERRYCHILL and placed her last.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - February 5, 2025 - Race 8

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR \$16,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$16,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.

Weight, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$16,000 Horses In For The Claiming Price Allowed 5 lbs. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)

Purse: \$26,000

Plus: \$820 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$1,144 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$27,964

Value of Race: \$27,964 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,200, 3rd \$4,004, 4th \$1,560, 5th \$780, 6th \$410, 7th \$410

Weather: Cloudy, 36° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:45 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Jan25 ⁴ PRX ¹	5	Double Your Money (Carmouche, Kendrick)	125 L bf	5	1	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ³ 1/2	1 ⁵	1 ³ 3/4	0.60*	bumped st, ridden out
27Jan25 ⁴ PRX ⁶	7	I Feelucky Tonite (Haddock, Dexter)	125 L	7	5	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ² 1/4	11.20	rallied for place
8Jan25 ² PRX ⁴	6	Zoppi Fischbein (Silvera, Ruben)	125 L b	6	6	5 ⁴	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	3 ²	3 ¹	11.30	3w 2d turn, mild rally
31Dec24 ¹⁰ PRX ⁵	1	Noneedtoworry (Gonzalez, Silvestre)	125 L	1	7	7	7	6 ²	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	51.40	outrun early, inside
15Dec24 ⁸ LRL ¹	2	Curlin Gunner (Sanchez, Mychel)	120 L b	2	4	6 ²	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	5 ¹⁰ 1/4	5.90	4w into lane, no rally
26Jan25 ² AQU ²	3	Patriarchal (Adorno, Abner)	120 L b	3	3	3 ¹	3 ²	3 ^{Head}	6 ³	6 ⁵	2.70	inside trip, no rally
27Jan25 ⁴ PRX ⁸	4	Bali Amour (Ocasio, Luis)	125 L b	4	2	4 ^{Head}	5 ³	7	7	7	101.90	bumped st, steady 1st

Fractional Times: 24.93 50.40 1:16.94 1:44.32 **Final Time:** 1:48.83

Split Times: (25:47) (26:54) (27:38) (4:51)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Double Your Money, Bay Gelding, by Demarchelier (GB) out of Aesculus, by Horse Chestnut (SAF). Foaled Apr 29, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: BHMFR, LLC

Owner: Dunn, Ben J. and Mancusi, Chris

Trainer: Dunn, Felissa

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Curlin Gunner** New Trainer: Elliott Soto- Martinez New Owner: Rolando Lima
Patriarchal New Trainer: Philip T. Aristone New Owner: Jack J. Armstrong

Claiming Prices: 2 - Curlin Gunner: \$16,000; 3 - Patriarchal: \$16,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$79,903

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Double Your Money	3.20	2.40	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	5-7	23.20	71,029
7	I Feelucky Tonite		7.00	4.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-7-6	32.55	44,193
6	Zoppi Fischbein			3.80	\$1.00 Pick 3	3/5-11-5 (3 correct)	16.20	11,288
					\$2.00 Daily Double	11-5	10.80	12,529
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-7-6-1	38.48	26,021

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Double Your Money	1	1 ² 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ³ 1/2	1 ⁵	1 ³ 3/4
7	I Feelucky Tonite	5	2 ² 1/2	2 ² 1/2	2 ³ 1/2	2 ⁵	2 ³ 3/4
6	Zoppi Fischbein	6	5 ⁴ 1/2	4 ⁴ 1/2	4 ⁴ 1/2	3 ⁵ 1/2	3 ⁶
1	Noneedtoworry	7	7 ¹⁰ 1/2	7 ⁸ 1/2	6 ⁵ 3/4	4 ⁷ 1/2	4 ⁷
2	Curlin Gunner	4	6 ⁸ 1/2	6 ⁸	5 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁸	5 ⁸
3	Patriarchal	3	3 ³ 1/2	3 ² 1/2	3 ⁴ 1/2	6 ¹²	6 ¹⁸ 1/4
4	Bali Amour	2	4 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁵	7 ⁷ 3/4	7 ¹⁵	7 ²³ 1/4

Trainers: 5 - Dunn, Felissa; 7 - Solis, Jacinto; 6 - Padilla, Esteban; 1 - Whyllie, Herold; 2 - Ness, Jamie; 3 - Padilla, Esteban; 4 - Whyllie, Herold

Owners: 5 - Dunn, Ben J. and Mancusi, Chris; 7 -Angel Solis; 6 - CDI Thoroughbreds; 1 - Emerald Racing Stable LLC; 2 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger, Inc.; 3 - Top Notch Racing; 4 - Emerald Racing Stable LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

DOUBLE YOUR MONEY bumped at the start, set the pace on the inside racing with a clear lead, showed the way on the far turn, responded when asked, pulled away and was ridden out. I FEELUCKY TONITE raced three wide early, stalked two wide, chased on the far turn, rallied into the stretch and dug in gamely for second. ZOPPI FISCHBEIN raced three wide early, settled off the pace, advanced three wide on the far turn and rallied mildly outside in the lane. NONEEDTOWORRY was outrun early, saved ground, advanced at the quarter pole and closed belatedly inside. CURLIN GUNNER raced off the pace, moved up at the quarter pole, came four wide into the lane and lacked a rally. PATRIARCHAL tracked on the inside, chased inside on the far turn and had no rally on the rail in the stretch. BALI AMOUR was bumped at the start, steadied between rivals on the first turn, then raced inside and gave way.

PAR X RACING - February 5, 2025 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
 STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$75,000. Weight, 122 lbs.
 Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since January 5 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$75,000 (Claiming Races Not
 Considered In Allowances). (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$75,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)

Purse: \$50,000

Plus: \$1,230 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$2,200 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$53,430

Value of Race: \$53,430 1st \$30,000, 2nd \$10,000, 3rd \$7,700, 4th \$3,000, 5th \$1,500, 6th \$410, 7th \$410, 8th \$410

Weather: Cloudy, 36° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:13 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Dec24 ³ PRX ¹	1	Harrigan (Sanchez, Mychel)	119	L	1	2	³ Head	³ Head	3 ⁵	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1.00*	angled out, edged off
28Dec24 ³ LRL ⁵	4	Analog Jones (Lopez, Paco)	119	b	4	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	1 ^{Head}	2 ⁵	2 ^{7 1/4}	1.60	stalked, led, gamely
7Jan25 ⁹ PRX ¹	6	Regalpains (Gonzalez, Silvestre)	122	b	6	8	8	8	6 ²	5 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	18.00	far back, late energy
30Dec24 ⁹ PRX ³	7	Alchemism (Ruiz, Eliseo)	119	--	7	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	4 ³	4 ⁵	4 ³	8.20	angled in, flattened
27Dec24 ⁵ PEN ²	5	Quilling (Pennington, Frankie)	119	L	5	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3 ¹	5 ^{3/4}	24.60	led, hooked, faded
17Dec24 ³ PRX ²	3	Fridayswithmurray (Silvera, Ruben)	119	L	3	7	6 ^{1/2}	7 ⁴	5 ¹	6 ⁶	6 ^{10 1/2}	15.60	inside, lacked rally
17Dec24 ⁷ PRX ¹	8	Let'smakeitadouble (Adorno, Abner)	119	L	8	6	7 ⁵	4 ^{1/2}	7 ²	7 ⁷	7 ^{11 3/4}	16.20	wide, lacked response
1Jan25 ² PRX ¹	2	Superness (Haddock, Dexter)	120	L b	2	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	8	8	8	48.60	rated, gave way

Fractional Times: 24.88 50.65 1:17.56 1:45.62 **Final Time:** 1:50.06

Split Times: (25:77) (26:91) (28:06) (4:44)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Harrigan, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Medaglia d'Oro out of Saucy Dame, by Distorted Humor. Foaled Mar 02, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Stonestreet Thoroughbred Holdings LLC

Owner: Nick Sanna Stables LLC

Trainer: Pino, Michael

Claiming Prices: 6 - Regalpains: \$75,000; 3 - Fridayswithmurray: \$75,000; 2 - Superness: \$75,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$77,420

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Harrigan	4.00	2.40	2.20	\$2.00 Daily Double	5-1	7.20	14,450
4	Analog Jones		2.80	2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	1-4	9.20	60,021
6	Regalpains			4.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-4-6	12.35	38,319
					\$1.00 Pick 3	11-5-1 (3 correct)	14.60	10,351
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-4-6-7	7.31	21,680

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Harrigan	2	3 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}
4	Analog Jones	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}
6	Regalpains	8	8 ^{9 1/2}	8 ^{7 3/4}	6 ¹⁰	5 ^{11 1/2}	3 ^{8 3/4}
7	Alchemism	4	4 ²	6 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁶	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{10 1/4}
5	Quilling	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{13 1/4}
3	Fridayswithmurray	7	6 ⁴	7 ^{3 3/4}	5 ⁹	6 ^{12 1/2}	6 ¹⁴
8	Let'smakeitadouble	6	7 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	7 ¹²	7 ^{18 1/2}	7 ^{24 1/2}
2	Superness	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ³	8 ¹⁴	8 ^{25 1/2}	8 ^{36 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - Pino, Michael; 4 - Reid, Jr., Robert; 6 - Vega, Richard; 7 - Dotolo, David; 5 - Kravets, Bruce; 3 - Ness, Jamie; 8 - Coletti, Jr., Edward; 2 - Arce, Josue

Owners: 1 - Nick Sanna Stables LLC; 4 - Swilcan Stable LLC; 6 - Equivine Farm, Bisso, Jr. Louis A. and Richard Vega Racing Stable Inc.; 7 - A and J Racing Stable LLC; 5 -Tom Coulter; 3 - Double B Racing Stables; 8 - Whiskey Run Stables LLC; 2 - Ricardo Rivera Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HARRIGAN settled inside, angled out on the final turn, rallied and edged clear under steady handling. ANALOG JONES rated outside the pacesetter, led at the quarter pole and battled to the finish. REGALPAINS trailed far behind then offered late energy outside. ALCHEMISM three wide on the first turn, angled inside then flattened out in the stretch. QUILLING set pressured pace inside, was collared on the final turn and faltered. FRIDAYSWITHMURRAY saved ground off the leaders and lacked a rally. LET'SMAKEITADouble dropped back outside early and lacked a response. SUPERNESSESS rated off the leaders and gave way readily.

Denotes OBS Graduate



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - February 5, 2025 - Race 10

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE NOVEMBER 5.

Weight, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since January 5 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500 (Claiming Races For \$6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (NW1 3MX) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)

Purse: \$20,000

Plus: \$1,640 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$21,640

Value of Race: \$21,640 1st \$12,000, 2nd \$4,000, 3rd \$2,200, 4th \$1,200, 5th \$600, 6th \$410, 7th \$410, 8th \$410, 9th \$410

Weather: Cloudy, 36° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:40 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Jan25 ⁵ PRX ²	7	Speightster Red (Lopez, Paco)	122	L b	5	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{2 1/2}	1.80*	rallied 3w, drew clr
29Jan25 ¹⁰ PRX ¹	6	Winged Foot (Sanchez, Mychel)	125	L b	4	6	7 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	4 ¹	4 ³	2 ^{1/2}	4.70	late rally outside
28Jan25 ¹⁰ PRX ¹	4	Mega Charlie (Gonzalez, Silvestre)	125	L b	3	4	1 ⁴	1 ⁴	1 ¹	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	9.40	dug in gamely, lost 2d
31Dec24 ⁶ PRX ³	2	Musical Heart (Wolfsont, Andrew)	122	L b	1	7	5 ^{1/2}	4 ²	3 ³	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{3 1/4}	16.70	rail rally, outfinishd
28Jan25 ⁶ PRX ⁸	3	Hey Porter (Adorno, Abner)	122	L bf	2	9	8 ¹	9	9	5 ^{Head}	5 ²	6.30	inside, bested rest
14Jan25 ⁹ PRX ⁶	10	Jardani (Ocasio, Luis)	122	L b	8	8	9	8 ¹	5 ^{Head}	6 ³	6 ^{5 1/2}	9.00	passed tired foes
28Jan25 ⁵ PRX ⁶	9	Jacohare (Ruiz, Eliseo)	122	L bf	7	1	6 ⁴	6 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	7 ^{3/4}	8.80	inside, no threat
15Jan25 ⁵ PRX ⁸	8	Grand Pick (Aguilar, Jean)	117	L b	6	2	3 ^{1/2}	5 ³	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ¹	8 ⁵	41.90	4w far turn, faded
15Jan25 ⁵ PRX ⁴	11	Pit Boss (Haddock, Dexter)	122	L b	9	3	4 ¹	3 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	9	9	4.70	wide turns, gave way

Fractional Times: 23.76 48.99 1:16.68 1:45.28 **Final Time:** 1:49.86

Split Times: (25:23) (27:69) (28:60) (4:58)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Speightster Red, Chestnut Gelding, by Speightster out of Denali Red, by Crafty Prospector. Foaled Apr 14, 2018 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Bellary Bay Bloodstock

Owner: J. Guadalupe Guerrero

Trainer: Guerrero, J.

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Hey Porter** New Trainer: Irving Rodriguez New Owner: The Hakim's Stable LLC
Speightster Red New Trainer: Michael V. Pino New Owner: John Chamatsos

Claiming Prices: 7 - Speightster Red: \$7,500; 6 - Winged Foot: \$7,500; 4 - Mega Charlie: \$7,500; 2 - Musical Heart: \$7,500; 3 - Hey Porter: \$7,500; 10 - Jardani: \$7,500; 9 - Jacohare: \$7,500; 8 - Grand Pick: \$7,500; 11 - Pit Boss: \$7,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Cheeky Tico (Stewards), Rackataptap (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$58,525

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
7	Speightster Red	5.60	3.00	2.80	\$2.00 Exacta	7-6	27.20	49,814	
6	Winged Foot		4.60	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-6-4	52.75	27,591	
4	Mega Charlie			5.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-6-4-2	73.63	18,801	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-1-7 (3 correct)	12.00	27,377	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	11-5-1-1/5/7 (4 correct)	24.90	45,643	
					\$0.50 Pick 5 Jackpot	3/5-11-5-1-1/5/7 (5 correct)	108.05	33,242	119,780
					\$2.00 Daily Double	1-7	15.60	19,224	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Speightster Red	5	2 ⁴	2 ⁴	2 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{2 1/2}
6	Winged Foot	6	7 ¹⁰	7 ^{10 1/4}	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}
4	Mega Charlie	4	1 ⁴	1 ⁴	1 ¹	3 ¹	3 ³
2	Musical Heart	7	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ⁵	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ¹	4 ⁴
3	Hey Porter	9	8 ^{10 1/2}	9 ^{12 1/4}	9 ^{8 3/4}	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/4}
10	Jardani	8	9 ^{11 1/2}	8 ^{11 1/4}	5 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{6 3/4}	6 ^{9 1/4}
9	Jacohare	1	6 ⁶	6 ¹⁰	8 ^{8 1/4}	8 ^{10 3/4}	7 ^{14 3/4}
8	Grand Pick	2	3 ⁴	5 ⁷	7 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{9 3/4}	8 ^{15 1/2}
11	Pit Boss	3	4 ^{4 1/2}	3 ⁵	6 ^{6 1/2}	9 ^{11 3/4}	9 ^{20 1/2}

Trainers: 7 - Guerrero, J.; 6 - Ness, Jamie; 4 - Gallimore, Trevor; 2 - Abrams, Ronald; 3 - Castillo, Michelle; 10 - Ness, Jamie; 9 - Santaella-Calderon, Jose; 8 - Diaz, Jorge; 11 - Arce, Josue

Owners: 7 - J. Guadalupe Guerrero; 6 - Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 4 - Candy's Racing Stable; 2 - Moshe Mark; 3 - Albert P. Abdala III; 10 - Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 9 - Santaella Stable; 8 - 3 Amigos 3 Stables; 11 - John Fanelli;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SPEIGHTSTER RED tracked on the inside, moved up on the far turn, rallied three wide into the stretch, gained command near the furlong marker and drew clear under urging. WINGED FOOT raced off the pace, advanced inside on the far turn, angled out, commenced a late run outside and got up for second. MEGA CHARLIE set the pace on the inside, opened up a clear lead, dug in gamely in the stretch drive and lost second late. MUSICAL HEART raced off the pace inside, chased inside on the far turn, rallied on the rail entering the stretch, bid and was outfinished. HEY PORTER raced off the pace inside, moved up in the stretch and bested the others. JARDANI raced off the rail, off the pace and passed tired rivals. JACOHARE raced off the pace, saved ground on the far turn and failed to threaten. GRAND PICK stalked two wide, chased four wide on the far turn and faded. PIT BOSS raced four wide early, stalked three wide, then four wide on the far turn and gave way.

Track Attendance: 0
Off Track Wagering

Handle: \$28,745
Handle: \$2,112,665

